
DAVA PLANNING   ENGINEERING  SURVEYING 
    & ASSOCIATES, INC. (928) 778-7587 

310 East Union Street FAX:  (928) 778-1047 
Prescott  AZ  86303 mail@davacivil.com  

 
 M E M O R A N D U M  
  JOB NO: 374SCFD3 
TO: Neil Wadsworth, Utilities Director, Town of Prescott Valley 
 Richard Parker, Community Development Director 
PROJECT: Tapadero Domestic Waste Water Improvement District 
SUBJECT: Wastewater Capacity and Reimbursement Charges 
FROM: Gordon Bowers DATE: August 27, 2013 
 
 
Potential connections to the Town of Prescott Valley’s Sewer system in the Prescott Country 
Club Area east of State Route 69 will owe the Town $4,294 per Equivalent Dwelling Unit 
(EDU) in Sewer Capacity and Reimbursement charges. These charges will be generally collected 
at time of connection and are based on three components: Town’s wastewater system capacity 
charge; Quailwood pump station reimbursement; and Southside CFD reimbursement. 
 
The Town of Prescott Valley charges all new connections $3,162 per EDU for the system 
capacity charge. In addition, the Town contributed funds to enable the expansion of the 
Quailwood pump station and the gravity main along State Route 69 to serve future properties. 
 
The Town contributions to the two expansion projects are as follows: 
 
 Quailwood pump station & force mains $1,551,042.50 
 State Route 69 15-inch gravity main $     64,147.00 
 
The Quailwood cost is divided among 1450 EDU’s, the number of connections allocated to the 
Town. The SR 69 cost is divided among 1030 EDU’s, the number of remaining connections 
available. 
 
Based on the above project costs, the cost per EDU will be as follows: 
 
 System Capacity Charge $3,162.00 
 Quailwood Reimbursement $1,070.00 
 State Route 69 Reimbursement $     62.00 
 Total $4,294.00 
 
Attached is a summary of charges including factors for multi-family residential units and cost 
allocation computations. 
 
Should you have questions, please contact me. 
 
K:\374PV\374SCFD1\WORD\Tapadero Reimburse.mmo.doc 



WASTEWATER SYSTEM CAPACITY CHARGE 3,162.00$               

RESIDENTIAL MULTIPLIERS

CATEGORY MULTIPLIER CHARGE

SINGLE FAMILY 1.0 3,162.00$               

DUPLEX/TRIPLEX/ FOURPLEX 0.85 2,687.70$               

APARTMENTS/CONDOMINIUMS 0.80 2,529.60$               

REIMBURSEMENT CHARGES

QUAILWOOD PUMP STATION REIMBURSEMENT 1,070.00$              
SR 69 GRAVITY MAIN REIMBURSEMENT 62.00$                   

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENT 1,132.00$              

CATEGORY REIMBURSE CHARGE TOTAL

SINGLE FAMILY 1,132.00$               3,162.00$               4,294.00$              
DUPLEX/TRIPLEX/ FOURPLEX 1,132.00$               2,687.70$               3,819.70$              

APARTMENTS/CONDOMINIUMS 1,132.00$               2,529.60$               3,661.60$              

TAPADERO DOMESTIC WASTE WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

SYSTEM CAPACITY & REIMBURSEMENT CHARGES

TWID Reimb Comps.xls
CAPACITY FEE 9/4/2013



RESOLUTION NO. 1808

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
PRESCOTT VALLEY,  A MUNICIPAL_  CORPORATION OF ARIZONA,  AMENDING

RESOLUTION NO.  1760 TO REVISE WASTEWATER RATES,  FEES AND SERVICE

CHARGES FOR THE TOWN WASTEWATER COLLECTION AND TREATMENT SYSTEM

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARS § 9- 511 01. PROVIDING THAT IF ANY PROVISION IN THIS

RESOLUTION IS HELD INVALID BY A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION, THE

REMAINING PROVISIONS SHALL NOT BE AFFECTED, BUT SHALL CONTINUE IN FULL

FORCE AND EFFECT:  AND PROVIDING THAT THIS RESOLUTION SHALL BE

EFFECTIVE AFTER ITS PASSAGE AND APPROVAL ACCORDING TO LAW

WHEREAS, on November 6. 1990. the electors of the Town of Prescott Valley (' Town")
authorized the Town to engage in the business of operating a Wastewater Treatment System

System") pursuant to ARS § 9- 514( A), and to issue up to $ 10 million in revenue bonds to finance
construction of a Wastewater Treatment Facility(" W WTI-") pursuant to ARS § 9- 523; and

WHEREAS, a plan was developed to construct the System throughout the Town over a period

of years b} constructing the collection system ( pipelines) in three ( 3) phases, and the WWTF in two
2) phases: and

WHEREAS, System construction was to be financed by ( a) creating an improvement district
in each collection system phase which would sell assessment bonds paid from assessments against

benefited property in order to build the collection system and chip-seal adjacent roadways, ( b) selling
revenue bonds approved by the voters for each phase of the WWTF ( which would then be refunded
using bonds purchased by Rural Development [ RD] at a reduced interest rate), repaid out of monthly
wastewater rates, and ( c) obtaining grant moneys from RD to pay for abandonment of existing private
septic systems,  connection of individual homes to the System,  and aid towards payment of

improvement district assessments for the indigent, and

WHEREAS. among the commitments made by the Town to obtain RD assistance was an
open-ended agreement to subsidize monthly wastewater rates at no more than eighteen dollars

18. 00) a month for residential customers [ see, Resolution No. 372c, dated December 20, 1990, and

Resolution No. 534, dated February 24, 1994]; and

WHEREAS, said commitments were contradictory to ARS § 9- 512( B) which requires the
tixin.. of utility service rates as nearly as practicable so as to pay the interest and not less than three
percent ( 3%) per annum on the principal of bonds used to build a utility system, in excess of the
expense of maintenance and operation: and

WHEREAS,  the commitments to RD to subsidize monthly wastewater rates were
subsequently contradicted by commitments made when the Town issued revenue bonds to build the
WWTF, including a commitment to raise rates as needed to pay the principal and interest of the bonds
see, Resolution No. 600, dated December 28,  1994 ($ 8, 000,000.00 Sewer Revenue Refunding

Bonds, Phase I WWTF): and Resolution No. 724, dated November 21, 1996 ($ 4, 140,000.00 Sewer
Revenue Refunding Bonds, Phase 2 WWTF)]: and



WHEREAS, the Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 284 ( dated October 8,  1992)

creating Town Code Article 9- 05 " WASTEWATER TREATMENT" to establish procedures for
setting and collecting System rates, fees and service charges; and

WHEREAS, as the first phases of the System began operation, the Town Council adopted

by Resolution No.  513  ( dated August 28.  1993) a flat wastewater rate of eighteen dollars
18. 00) per month for each residence and a flat rate of $ 18. 00 per month for each separate

commercial/ industrial user [ plus three dollars ($ 3. 00) per 1, 000 gallons of water used above

6, 000 gallons each month) for Fiscal Year 1993/ 1994; and

WHEREAS, the Council carried said wastewater rates through Fiscal Year 1994/ 1995;
and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 636 ( dated July 13, 1995) the Council formally carried
said rates through Fiscal Year 1995/ 1996, and indicated that they would continue thereafter until
such time as the rates were formally modified by resolution, and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 665 ( dated November 30,  1995) the Council moved
certain administrative fees listed in Resolution No. 636 to another resolution, but left in place the

same wastewater rates; and

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 391 ( dated June 27, 1996) the Council amended Town
Code Article 9- 05 to begin establishing an industrial waste pretreatment program as part of the
Town' s administration of the System; and

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 466 ( dated July 8,  1999) the Council further amended
Article 9- 05 to implement the pretreatment program, and adopted Resolution No. 898 ( dated Jul)'

8, 1999) to amend Resolution No. 636 to add industrial wastewater pretreatment permit fees; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No.  1033 ( dated August 30, 2001) the Council amended
Resolution No. 636 to ( a) change the wastewater rate from a flat rate to a volume- based rate, and

b) remove the Town general fund subsidy of the wastewater rate so that the rate more fully
reflected principal and interest costs of the revenue bonds and the expense of System

maintenance and operation; and

WHEREAS,  by Resolution No.  1096  ( dated July 11,  2002),  the Council amended
Resolution No.  1033 and established a new methodology for calculating system capacity
charges, eliminating the cumbersome administration of the existing methodology as well as the
inconsistent effect thereof that resulted in the assessment of excessive and inordinate charges for

certain developments; and

WHEREAS. by Resolution No 1320 ( dated December 2, 2004), the Council amended
Resolution No.   1096 to increase the Volume Rates  ( per 1000 gallons)  and to move
administrative fees from the wastewater rate resolution to the current administrative fee
resolution; and



WHEREAS, by Resolution No.  1394 ( dated December 1, 2005), the Council amended
Resolution No 1320 to increase the Volume Rates ( per 1000 gallons): and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No.  1457 ( dated August 31, 2006), the Council amended
Resolution No. 1394 to increase the wastewater System Capacity Charges, wastewater Base User
Rates and wastewater Volume Rates: and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No.  1603 ( dated August 28, 2008), the Council amended
Resolution No. 1457 to increase the wastewater Volume Rates: and

WHEREAS by Resolution No. 1666 ( dated September 24, 2009), the Council amended
Resolution No. 1603 to increase the wastewater Volume Rates; and

WHEREAS by Resolution No 1715 ( dated September 23, 2010), the Council amended
Resolution No. 1666 to increase the wastewater Volume Rates: and

WHERE=AS by Resolution No. 1760 ( dated September 22, 2011), the Council amended
Resolution No.  1715 to increase the Volume Rates of the Wastewater system and impose a

modest increase in wastewater Deposits to more closely correspond to previous increases in the
wastewater Volume Rates in the past three to five years;

WHERE=AS, Town staff has continued to monitor revenues received through wastewater

rates, fees and service charges to ensure that applicable bond covenants are being kept and that
service costs are being covered. and has determined that it is now advisable to increase the
Volume Rates of the Wastewater system; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that the adoption of these revised wastewater rates,

fees and service charges provides for the health, safety and welfare of the entire community and
is an essential planning tool for the long- term viability of the community;

NOW,  THEREFORE,  BE 11'  RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON

COUNCIL OP THE TOWN OF PRESCO' I° f VALLEY, ARIZONA, THAT

I The wastewater rates, fees and service charges for the System, heretofore established

by Resolution No. 636 ( and subsequently amended by Resolutions No. 665, No. 898, No. 1033, No.
1096, No. 1320, No. 1394, No 1457, No. 1603, No. 1666, No. 1715 and No. 1760), are hereby
amended as follows:

IVASTEWA TER S} STF_41 CONNECT/ ON CHARGES

System Capacity Charge Charg

Per Single- Family Residential Dwelling Unit Equivalent( RDE)      3, 162. 00

3

ilegler
Highlight



Multi- Family Residential Dwellings-

Duplexesrl' riplexes/ 1= ourplexes 0. 85 RDF 2, 687 70/ unit

Apartments/ Condominiums 0. 80 RD8 2, 529.60/ unit

Motels/ Hotels 0. 50 RDG 1, 581 00/ unit

Commercial/ Industrial/ Institutional Facilities 126. 48/ fixture per unit

INotc:    system capacity charges Rtr commercial/ industrial/ institutional facilities that do not have
identifiable fixtures per unit ( e. g., private park or school irrigation, gravel or mining operations, etc) shall
be based upon the size of the water meter in accordance xvnh AW WA water meter standards. In the event

system capacity charges are limited by the provisions of any development agreement with the Town, the
provisions of said development agreement shall supercede the system capacity charges set forth herein.
Nothing herein shall preclude the Town from entering into a development agreement containing provisions
limiting the aforementioned system capacity charges. Note also that payment ol' the system capacity charge
does not satisk, the requirement to pay" in- lieu of assessment fees" as set Ibnh in Town Code§ 9- 05- 060( 8)
and Resolution No. 686( as anended). 1

NF_IVACCOUNT FEES

Deposits Amount

Residential Classification 50.00

Coin mercial/ Industrial/ Multi- Fafni1v Classifications 50.00 [ or 2x

estimated monthly

average billing,
whichever greater]*

Estimates shall be made by the Town Hngineer based on use classification.  Deposits paid by property
owners shall be returned to them after one ( I) calendar year of no delinquencies or upon closing of the
account ( net of any delinquencies), whichever is sooner Deposits paid by tenants shall be returned to
them upon closing of the account( net ofanv delinquencies)  No interest shall be paid on deposits.

IVASTEIV4TF_R TREATAIENT RATES

Base User Rates( Per Billing Period)     Rate

Water Meter Size( Inches)

5/ 8 and'/ 4 5. 07

1 8. 06

1 '/   11. 06

2 14. 05

3 17.04
4 20.03

6 23. 03

8 26.02

4

ilegler
Highlight



Volume Rates( Per 1, 000 Gallons) Rate

Residential Classification 4. 54*

Commercial/ Industrial Classifications 4. 54**

lbtal billings are equalized over twelve ( 12) month periods by applying Volume Rates to ninety percent
90%) of average water usage for the months of November— March. Partial usage history during that period

may be used so long as it constitutes at least three ( 3) months: othenvise. hilling will he at ninety percent
of the user classification average fix that period.  It-actual usage is ever below the average during a

billing period, then that lower actual usage is billed.

Volume Rates are charged on actual metered usage each billing period.

2.       That, if any provision in this Resolution is held invalid by a court of competent
jurisdiction, the remaining provisions shall not be affected but shall continue in full force and
effect.

3 That,  in accordance with ARS  § 9- 511. 01( C),  the wastewater rates,  fees and

service charges for the System established herein shall be effective with the first billing after
November 1, 2012.

4 That this Resolution shall be effective after its passage and approval according to
law

3'ESQLVED by the Mayor and Common Council of e Town of Prescott Valley this
13th dayc'fSeptember 2012.

Zw

Harvey C. Sk og, Ma or

lane Russell, Town erk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Ivan Legler, Town Attorn

5



PROJECT COST 3,176,962.91$        QUAILWOOD TOPV TOTAL

EDU SERVED 1520 1450 2970

PARTICIPATION 51.2% 48.8%

1,625,920.41$        1,551,042.50$           

TOTAL COST 1,625,920.41$        1,551,042.50$           3,176,962.91$           

USER EDU

PER EDU

PRCNT DOLLARS PRCNT DOLLARS

QUAILWOOD 1520 100.00% $1,625,920 $1,625,920 $1,069.68

BRADSHAW MMS 20 1.38% $21,394 $21,394 $1,069.68

SAFEWAY 250 17.24% $267,421 $267,421 $1,069.68

SEC 33 800 55.17% $855,748 $855,748 $1,069.68

CLIPPER PLANT 80 5.52% $85,575 $85,575 $1,069.68

La FIESTA 300 20.69% $320,905 $320,905 $1,069.68

QUAILWOOD 1520

TOPV 1450

TOTAL 2970 0.00% $1,625,920.41 100.00% $1,551,042.50 $3,176,962.91 $1,069.68

QUAILWOOD LIFT STATION & FORCE MAIN COST ALLOCATION

TWID Reimb Comps 2.xls
QWOOD COST 8/27/2013



PROJECT COST (1) (1) 64,147.00$             

EDU SERVED (2) (2) 1450

USER NOTES EDU COST PER EDU

SOUTHSIDE CFD (3) 400

BRADSHAW MMS (4) 20

TAPADERO (5) 80 7.77% $4,982 $62.28

LA FIESTA WWTP (6) 220 21.36% $13,701 $62.28

SEC 33 650 63.11% $40,481 $62.28

CLIPPER PLANT 80 7.77% $4,982 $62.28

TOPV COMMITTED 420

TOPV REMAINING 1030 100.00% $64,147 $62.28

TOPV TOTAL 1450

NOTES

(1)

(2) TOPV SHARE OF QUAILWOOD PUMP STATION CAPACITY IN EDU's

(3) SOUTH SIDE CFD AREA = 3,626,372 SF = 83 ACRES
83 Ac * 1200 GPD/Ac / 250 GPD/du = 400 DU

(4) BMMS ALLOCATION FROM TOPV = 20 EDU

(5)

(6) REMAINDER OF THE ESTIMATED 300 La FIESTA DU's 

SOUTHSIDE EXTRA CAPACITY COST ALLOCATION

TOPV's CONTRIBUTION TO SOUTH SIDE CFD FOR ADDITIONAL 
SEWER MAIN CAPACITY = $64,147

NUMBER TAPADERO DU's FROM La FIESTA ESTIMATE APPROVED 
BY TOPV for INITIAL CONNECTION 

TWID Reimb Comps 2.xls
SOUTHSIDE CFD 8/27/2013




